FILE NO. 230224

**RESOLUTION NO.** 

1	[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - Northern California Apprentice Network and Apprenticeship Growth in Northern California Through the Office of Economic and Workforce		
2	Development - \$900,000]		
3			
4	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of Economic and Workforce		
5	Development to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$900,000 from the James		
6	Irvine Foundation during the grant period of November 7, 2022, through November 7,		
7	2024.		
8			
9	WHEREAS, The Administrative Code requires City departments to obtain Board of		
10	Supervisors' approval to accept or expend any grant funds (Section 10.170 et seq.); and		
11	WHEREAS, The James Irvine Foundation released funding for the continued		
12	facilitation of the Northern California Apprentice Network; and		
13	WHEREAS, San Francisco's Office of Economic and Workforce Development,		
14	proposed sustainability efforts for regional tech apprenticeship coordination in partnership wi		
15	the Bay Area Video Coalition; and		
16	WHEREAS, The James Irvine Foundation awarded San Francisco's Office of		
17	Economic and Workforce Development, the Northern California Apprentice Network and		
18	apprenticeship growth in Northern California grant; and		
19	WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance amendment; and		
20	WHEREAS, The Project budget includes indirect costs in the amount of \$90,000, 10%		
21	of the estimated total direct costs now, therefore, be it		
22	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the inclusion of indirect		
23	costs in the grant budget; and, be it		
24	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Office of Economic and Workforce Development is		
25	responsible for oversight of funding from The James Irvine Foundation; and, be it		

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Office of		
2	Economic and Workforce Development to accept and expend, on behalf of the City and		
3	County of San Francisco, a grant from The James Irvine Foundation, for the Northern		
4	California Apprentice Network and apprenticeship growth in Northern California grant in the		
5	amount of \$900,000; and, be it		
6	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of the Office of Economic and Workforce		
7	Development is authorized to enter into the Agreement on behalf of the City.		
8			
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			

1	Recommended:	
2		
3		
4	<u>/s/</u>	
5	Kate Sofis, Director	
6		
7		
8	Approved:	
9		
10		
11	/s/	/s/
12	London N. Breed, Mayor	Ben Rosenfield, Controller
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		